

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A
LISTED ON : 25.04.2017
COURT NO.: 12
ITEM No. : 8

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) Nos. 608-609 OF 2017
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2 OF 2017
(Applications for stay)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

UDAY SINGH KUSHWAHA & ANR. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned have been filed Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate praying for transfer of Writ Petition No. 5399 of 2012 titled as “Uday Singh Kushwaha & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Ors.” pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Madhya Pradesh Bench at Indore and SWP No. 2767 of 2015 titled as “Shri Manish Immanuel & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors.” pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Jammu & Kashmir to this Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP(C) No. 30621 of 2011 involving similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th December, 2011 when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue notice and thereafter the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court from time to time and on 3rd February, 2015 was listed alongwith connected matters i.e. SLP(C) Nos. 4831 of 2012, 6915 of 2014 etc. etc. and thereafter, Contempt Petition (C) No. 314 of 2016 in SLP (C) No. 4831 of 2012 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th September, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court tagged this matter with SLP (C) Nos. 30621 of 2011 etc. etc. and thereafter listed alongwith connected matters i.e. SLP (C) Nos. 30621 of 2011 etc. etc. on 5th April, 2017 and the same are pending. Copy of the Order dated 5th December, 2011 in SLP (C) No. 30621 of 2011 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. Copy of the Order dated dated 3rd February, 2015 in SLP (C) Nos. 30621 of 2011, 4831 of 2012, 6915 of 2014 etc. etc is annexed as Annexure P-4 at page nos. 24-27 of the Transfer Petition paper books. Copy of the Orders dated 29th September, 2016 and 5th April, 2017 in Contempt Petition (C) No. 314 of 2016 in SLP (C) No. 4831 of 2012 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2017

Copy to : Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

rm ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR