

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 629/2022

JARNAIL SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

LACHHMI NARAIN GUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A NO. 87194/2025 IN CA NO. 1229-1231/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

I.A NO. 87194/2025 in I.A. No. 156117 of 2024 in C.A. No. 1229-1231/2025 (III)
(IA No. 87194/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION)

Date : 30-07-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR

Mr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR

Mr. Pravartak Suhas Pathak, AOR
Mr. Ritu Raj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR

Mr. Prastut Mahesh Dalvi, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Bhaskar Aditya , AOR

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. R Bala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. R Venkatramani, Attorney General for India

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. R Balasubramaniam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Anuj Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Ruhela, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Manan Malik, Adv.

Md. Shahid Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Satpal Singh, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Ms. Namita Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Shakul R. Ghatole, Adv.

Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, AOR

Dr. K.S. Chauhan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. S.p. Singh, Adv.

Mr. R.s.m. Kalky, Adv.

Dr. R.k. Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mr. Vishal Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR

Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tarun, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR

Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maitreya Mahaley, Adv.

Mr. Yimyanger Longkumer, Adv.

Ms. Darshana Deepak Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A NO. 87194/2025 in

I.A. No. 156117 of 2024 in C.A. No. 1229-1231/2025

1) Application for interim directions (Interlocutory Application No. 156117 of 2024 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1229-1231 of 2025) filed by the petitioner be listed before appropriate Bench on 20th August, 2025.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR